PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 28TH DECEMBER, 2021

NO.PAS/Legis-B-32/2021-The Sindh Arms (Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 27th September, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 17th December, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH ARMS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021 SINDH ACT NO. XXXV OF 2021

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Arms Act, 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Arms Act, 2013, in the manner **Preamble** hereinafter appearing:

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Arms (Amendment) Act, 2021.

Short title, extent

and

(2) It shall come into force at once.

Commencement

2. In the Sindh Arms Act, 2013, in section 39-

Amendment in Section 39 of Act No.V of 2013.

- (i) for the word "enshrining", the word "including" shall be substituted.
- (ii) after clause (i), the following new clauses shall be added:-
 - "(j) the disposal of Firearms and any other article as weapon not required before any Court of Law, in any case, appeal or revision;
 - (k) any other rules for carrying out purposes of this Act keeping in view advances in technology and use of the same for the purpose.".

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH